Stray-Light Suppression of the
Internally Occulted Reflecting Solar
Corona Imager
Guang Zhang1,2, Yunqi Wang1, Lingping He1, Xiaodong Wang1, Shuai Ren1,2, Yubo Xuan3,
Fei Liu4 and Bo Chen1*
1Changchun Institute of Optics, Fine Mechanics and Physics, Chinese Academy of Sciences (CAS), Changchun, China,
2University of Chinese Academy of Sciences, Beijing, China, 3College of Communication Engineering, Jilin University, Changchun,
China, 4School of Physics and Optoelectronic Engineering, Xidian University, Xi’an, China

light suppression method. YW contributed to the design of the
Solar Corona Imager and partial simulation. LH contributed to
the measurement method. XW and SR contributed to the testing
of the mirror. YX and FL performed the image data processing.
BC modified the writing.
FUNDING
This work was partially supported by the Strategic Pioneer
Program on Space Science of the Chinese Academy of Sciences
(Grant No. XDA15320103), the National Natural Science
Foundation of China (Grant No. 11427803), and the Joint
Research Fund in Astronomy (Grant No. U2031122) under
cooperative agreement between the National Natural Science
Foundation of China and Chinese Academy of Sciences.
REFERENCES
1. Koomen MJ, Detwiler CR, Brueckner GE, Cooper HW, Tousey R. White Light
Coronagraph in OSO-7. Appl. Opt. (1975) 14:743–51. doi:10.1364/AO.14.000743
2. Domingo V, Fleck B, Poland AI. The SOHO Mission: An Overview. Sol Phys
(1995) 162:1–37. doi:10.1007/BF00733425
3. Frazin RA, Vásquez AM, Thompson WT, Hewett RJ, Lamy P, Llebaria A, et al.
Intercomparison of the LASCO-C2, SECCHI-COR1, SECCHI-COR2, and Mk4

Coronagraph Imager Based on Internal Occulting in Lyman-alpha and Visible
Bands. Opt Precis Eng (2019) 28:303–14.
10. Wang X, Chen B, Huo T, Zhou H. Design of Second-Order 121.6-nm
Narrowband Minus Filters Using Asymmetrically Apodized Thickness
Modulation. Appl. Phys. B (2018) 124:1–6. doi:10.1007/s00340-018-7010-1
11. Vives S, Lamy PL, Vial J-C. Optical Design of the Lyman Alpha Coronagraph
for the LYOT Microsatellite. Proc. SPIE (2004) 5171:298–306. doi:10.1117/12.
506390
12. Fineschi S, Romoli M, Hoover RB, Baker PC, Zukic M, Kim J, et al. Stray Light
Analysis of a Reflecting UV Coronagraph/Polarimeter with Multilayer Optics.
Proc. SPIE (1994) 78–92. doi:10.1117/12.168591
13. Romoli M, Weiser H, Gardner LD, Kohl JL. Stray-Light Suppression in a
Reflecting White-Light Coronagraph. Appl. Opt. (1993) 32:3559–69. doi:10.
1364/AO.32.003559
14. Newkirk G, Bohlin D. Reduction of Scattered Light in the Coronagraph. Appl.
Opt. (1963) 2:131–40. doi:10.1364/AO.2.000131
15. Landini F, Romoli M, Fineschi S, Antonucci E. Stray-light Analysis for the
SCORE Coronagraphs of HERSCHEL. Appl. Opt. (2006) 45:6657–67. doi:10.
1364/AO.45.006657
16. Brueckner GE, Howard RA, Koomen MJ, Korendyke CM, Michels DJ, Moses
JD, et al. The Large Angle Spectroscopic Coronagraph (LASCO). Sol Phys
(1995) 162:357–402. doi:10.1007/978-94-009-0191-9_1010.1007/bf00733434
17. Youngworth RN, Gallagher BB, Stamper BL. An Overview of Power Spectral
Density (PSD) Calculations. Proc.of SPIE (2005) 586958690U. doi:10.1117/12.
618478
18. Youngworth RN, Stone BD. Simple Estimates for the Effects of Mid-spatial-
frequency Surface Errors on Image Quality. Appl. Opt. (2000) 39:2198–209.
doi:10.1364/AO.39.002198
19. Stover JC, Harvey JE. Limitations of Rayleigh Rice Perturbation Theory for
Describing Surface Scatter. Proc. SPIE (2007) 667266720B. doi:10.1117/12.
739133
20. Harvey JE. Integrating Optical Fabrication and Metrology into the Optical
Design Process. Appl. Opt. (2015) 54:2224–33. doi:10.1364/AO.54.002224
21. Harvey JE, Choi N, Schroeder S, Duparré A. Total Integrated Scatter from
Surfaces with Arbitrary Roughness, Correlation Widths, and Incident Angles.
Opt. Eng (2012) 51:013402. doi:10.1117/1.OE.51.1.013402
22. Choi N, Harvey JE. Numerical Validation of the Generalized Harvey-Shack
Surface Scatter Theory. Opt. Eng (2013) 52:115103. doi:10.1117/1.OE.52.11.
115103
23. Grochocki F, Fleming J. Stray Light Testing of the OLI Telescope. Proc. SPIE
(2010) 7794:779477940W. doi:10.1117/12.862225
24. Lang Z, Qiao S, Ma Y. Acoustic Microresonator Based In-Plane Quartz-
Enhanced Photoacoustic Spectroscopy Sensor with a Line Interaction Mode.
Opt. Lett. (2022) 47:1295–8. doi:10.1364/OL.452085
25. Liu X, Ma Y. Sensitive Carbon Monoxide Detection Based on Light-Induced
Thermoelastic Spectroscopy with a Fiber-Coupled Multipass Cell [Invited].中
国光学快报 (2022) 20:031201. doi:10.3788/COL202220.031201
26. Harvey JE, Thompson AK. Scattering Effects from Residual Optical
Fabrication Errors. Proc. SPIE (1995) 2576:155–74. doi:10.1117/12.215588
27. Church EL, Takacs PZ. Instrumental Effects in Surface Finish Measurement.
Proc. SPIE (1989) 1009:46–55. doi:10.1117/12.949154
28. DittmanMG. K-correlation Power Spectral Density and Surface Scatter Model.
Proc.of SPIE (2006) 6291:629162910R. doi:10.1117/12.678320
29. Peterson GL. A BRDFModel for Scratches and Digs. Proc.of SPIE (2012) 8495:
849584950G. doi:10.1117/12.930860
30. Spyak PR, Wolfe WL. Scatter from particulate-contaminated mirrors. part 3:
theory and experiment for dust and lambda=10.6 um. Opt. Eng. (1992) 31:
1764–74. doi:10.1117/12.58710
31. Spyak PR, Wolfe WL. Scatter from Particulate-Contaminated Mirrors. Part 4:
Properties of Scatter from Dust for Visible to Far-Infrared Wavelengths. Opt.
Eng. (1992) 31:1775–84. doi:10.1117/12.58711
32. Dittman MG. Contamination Scatter Functions for Stray-Light Analysis.
Proc.of SPIE (2002) 4774:99–110. doi:10.1117/12.481666
33. Ma Y, He Y, Tong Y, Yu X, Tittel FK. Quartz-tuning-fork Enhanced
Photothermal Spectroscopy for Ultra-high Sensitive Trace Gas Detection.
Opt. Express (2018) 26:32103–10. doi:10.1364/OE.26.032103
Conflict of Interest: The authors declare that the research was conducted in the
absence of any commercial or financial relationships that could be construed as a
potential conflict of interest.
Publisher’s Note: All claims expressed in this article are solely those of the authors